
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

DEPARl'MENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

In the Matter of:
Docket HWCA 2009-1956

Filter Recycling Services, Inc.
180 W. Monte Avenue
Rialto, California 92316

And

Jon L. Bennett, Jr., President
Filter Recycling Services, Inc.

STIPULATION AND ORDER

EPA ID No. CAD 982444481,

Respondents.
Health and Safety Code

. Section 25187

The State Department of Toxic Substances Control (Department) and Filter

Recycling Services, lnc, and Jon Bennett, Jr., President of Filter Recycling

Services, Inc. (collectively, Respondents) enter into this Stipulation and Order

(Order) and agree as follows:

1. A dispute exists regarding the Enforcement Order issued by the

Department on December 28,2010 (attached as Exhibit 1).

2. The parties wish to avoid. the expense of further litigation.

3. Jurisdiction exists pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25187.

4. Respondents waive any right to a hearing in this matter.

5. This Order sHall constitute full settlement of the allegations in the

Enforcement Order, but does not limit the Department from taking appropriate

enforcement action concerning other alleged violations.
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6. Respondents acknowledge that the Department can offer a prima facie

case to establish the charged violations enumerated in the Enforcement Order

issued by the Department on December 28,2010 (attached as Exhibit 1), but do

not admit any of the charged violations.

6.1 Neither party admits the merit or lack of merit of any of the allegations

in this or any other action, nor of defenses thereto.

COMPLIANCE

7. Respondents shall:

7.1.1. Refrain from conducting truck to truck transfer (aka tank trailer to tank

trailer transfer) of any and all hazardous wastes unless and until such activity is

specifically authorized f:)y the Department.

7.1.2. Refrain from storage of hazardous waste in unpermitted areas of the

Site, unless and until such activity is specifically authorized by the Department.

7.1.3. Submit copies of the hazardous waste manifests listed in Attachment

16 to the Report of Investiqatlon dated January 15, 2009, and described as "N" for

No and "missing" in columns N or 0, or submit a declaration under penalty of

perjury that Respondents made best efforts to locate the manifests. These

submissions shall be made within 90 days and sent to:

.
Robert Kou
Branch Chief, Enforcement and Emergency Response Division

.Q~p-~.dm~ntQfTm<jgJ:~.Y.Q~t~[lc.es CQo1[QI
9211 Oakdale Ave.
Chatsworth, CA 91311

7.2. Communications: All approvals and decisions of the Department made

regarding any submittals and notifications shall be communicated to Respondents
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in writing by a Branch Chief, Department of Toxic Substances Control, or his/her

designee. No informal advice, guidance, suggestions, or comments by the

Department regarding reports, plans, specifications, schedules, or any other

writings by Respondents shall be construed to relieve Respondents of their

obligation to obtain such formal approvals as may be required.

7.3. Compliance with Applicable Laws: Respondents shall carry out this

Order in compliance ,,:,ith all local, State, and federal requirements, including but

not limited to requirements to obtain permits and to assure worker safety.
,

7.4. Liability: Nothing in this Order shall constitute or be construed as a

satisfaction or release from liability for any conditions or claims arising as a result

of past, current, or future operations of Respondents, except as provided in this

Order. Notwithstanding compliance with the terms of this Order, Respondents may

be required to take further actions as are necessary to protect public health or

welfare or the environment.

7.5. Site Access: Access to the Site shall be provided at all reasonable

times to employees, contractors, and consultants of the Department, and any

agency having jurisdiction. Nothing in this Order is intended to limit in any way the

right of entry or inspection that any agency may otherwise have by operation of any

law. The Department and its authorized representatives may enter and move

but not limited to: inspecting records, operating logs, and contracts relating to the

Site; reviewing the progress of Respondents in carrying out the terms of this Order;

and conducting such tests as the Department may' deem necessary. Respondents
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shall permit such persons to inspect and copy all records, documents, and other

writings, including all sampling and monitoring data, in any way pertaining to work
.

undertaken pursuant to this Order.

7.6. Government Liabilities: The State of California shall not be liable for

injuries or damages to persons or property resulting from acts or omissions by

Respondents or related parties specified in paragraph 9.3 in carrying out activities

pursuant to this Order, nor shall the State of California be held as a party to any

contract entered into by Respondents or their agents in carrying out activities

pursuant to this Order.

PAYMENTS

8. Respondents shall pay the Department a total of $75,000 as a

settlement under the authority of Health &Safety Code section 25187(a)(1), in

three (3) equal consecutive monthly installments, the first of which shall be paid

within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order. Respondents' check(s)

shall be made payable to Department of Toxic Substances Control, and shall be

delivered together with the attached Payment Voucher to:

Department of Toxic Substances Control
Accountinq Office
1001 I Street
P. O. Box'806
Sacramento, California 95812-0806

A photocopyof 1h_e_Gn.E;!s;k_sh~lIp~ s~m: .

To: Robert Kou
Branch Chief, Enforcement and Emergency Response Division
Department of Toxic Substances Control
9211 Oakdale Ave.
Chatsworth, CA 91311
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To: Debra Schwartz, Esq.
Office of Legal Affairs
Department of Toxic Substances Control
9211 Oakdale Ave.
Chatsworth, CA 91311

If Respondents fail to make payment as provided above, Respondents

agree to pay interest at the rate established pursuant to Health and Safety Code

section 25360.1 and to pay all costs incurred by the Department in pursuing

collection including attorney's fees.

If Respondents fail to make payment(s) as provided above within fifteen (15)·
days of the date a payment is due, Respondents shall pay a $500.00 penalty due

at the time of the next payment.

OTHER PROVISIONS

9.1. Additional Enforcement Actions: By agreeing to this Order, the

Department does not waive the right to take further enforcement actions, except to

the extent provided in this Order.

9.2. Penalties for Noncompliance: Failure to comply with the terms of this

Order may subject Respondents to civil penalties and/or punitive damages for any
·

costs incurred by the Department or other government agencies as a result of such

failure, as provided by Health and Safety Code section 25188 and other applicable

provisions of law. .

9.3 Parties Bou~d: This Order shall apply to and be binding upon

Respondent and its officers, directors, agents, receivers, trustees, employees,

contractors, consultants, successors, and assignees, including but not limited to

individuals, partners, and SUbsidiary and parent corporations, and upon the

Department and any successor agency that may have responsibility for and·
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jurisdiction over the subject matter of this Order.

9.4. Effective Date: The effective date of this Order is the date it is signed

by the Department.

9.5. Integrat!on: This agreement constitutes the entire agreement between

the parties and may not be amended, supplemented, or modified, except as

provided in this agreement.

~pondent Filter Recyclln1t-&.ervices, lnc,

Dated :-----:1,<---+.....:....-+--- c c R )

Dated:__.....:....-_-+-__-'--

,r==;c v _

~spondent ~ L. Bennett, Jr.

Robert Kou
Branch Chief, Enforcement and Emergency
Response
Department of Toxic Substances Control
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY '

DEPARTMENT OF TOXiC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

In the Matter of:

Filter Recycling Services, Inc
180 W. Monte Avenue
Rialto, California 92316

EPA 10 No. CAD982444481

and

Jon L. Bennett, Jr., PresIdent
Filter Recycling Services, Inc.
180 W. Monte Avenue
Rialto, Califomla 92316

Respondents,
,

Docket HWCA 2.009-1956

Filed OAH
By: elrutz Oale:O?i28!14 4'53

ENFORCEMENT ORDER

Health and Safety Code
Section 25187

INTRODUCTION

'1.. 1, Parties. The State Department of Toxic Substances Control (Department)

issues this Enforcement.Order (Order) to Filter Recycling Services, Inc, (FRS) and Jon

L. BennsttJr., President, the owner and/or operator of FRS (Respondents).

1.~. · Site . Respondents generate, handle, transfer and store hazardous waste at

180 W. Monte Avenue In Rialto, California 92316 (Site).

1.3 , Permit. The Department authorized 'Respondents to manage hazardous

waste at the Site by Series A Standardized Hazardous Waste Facility Permit (Number

._..:..._..... . .. ~§?§_t~hl~~_~9..s _ issued with an effective date of January 21,2002 and an expiration. -. ._--_._..---_.__..__._-- - ._ - - - ~~- - . .. -- '--"-' _.__ .- - - . _~ . ... - - -- . - -

date of January 21,2012 .

1.4 , Jurlsdlcton. Section 25187 of the Health and Safety Code authorizes. the

Department to order action necessary to correct violat ions and assess a penalty when



f
. . . -- --_. .

the Department determines that any person hasviolated specified provisions of the

, Health and Safety Code'or any permit, rule, regulation, standard, or requirement issued

or adopted pursuant thereto ,

DETERMINATION OFVIOLATIONS

2. The Department has determined that:

2.1. ~espondents violated Health andSafetyCode section 25202, subsection

(a), California Code of Requlatlons, title 22, section 66270,30 andtheir permit, Part II

Special Conditions, paragraph 1, in that on numerous occasions from January2006

'through December2006 and on September 20,2007, Respondents conducted tank

trailer to tank trailer transfer,of hazardous waste used all at the Site, an.actlvlty which is ,

not authorized by their permit. In addItion, Respondents .stored tank trailers of

,hazardous waste in areas of the Site not permitted for hazardous waste storage.

2.2. Respondents violated Health and SafetyCode section 25189.2, subsection

(a), in that on numerous occasions from January' through December 2006,:

Respondents made false statements in their operatlnq records (Load Acceptance

Sheets) that certain bulk loads of hazardous waste were pumped into permitted

tanks/containers when In fact these loads were transferred directlyfrom the Incoming

tank trailers into outbound tank trailers at the Site.

, 2.3. Respondents violated CalifornIa Code of Requlatlons, title 22, section

66264.73, subsection (b)(1.) and (2), in thatduring the period from January 2006to

November,2006, Respondents failedto maintain adequateoperating records recording

the methods and dates of transfer'and storage of hazardous waste received at the

Site, to wit: Respondents were unable to showIn their operating records the
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correspondmq ,outbound manifests for numerous incomIng loads of hazardous waste

received at the Site.

2.4. Respondents violated California Code of Regulations, title 22, sections

66264.71, subsection (c), 66262 .21, subsection (e)(3), and 66262,23, subsection (a)(4),

in that during the period from January 2006 to November'~006, Respondents failed to

submit to the Department copies of numerous hazardous waste manifests which were

requlred to be submitted by Respondents pursuant to the Hazardous Waste Control

Law, .Including manifests signed by out of state receiving facilities, and generator copies

of manifests for shipments inItiated from the Site.

, SCHEDULE FOR COMPLIANCE

3. Based on the foregoing Dstermlnanon of Violations, IT IS HEREBY

ORDERED THAT:

3.1.1. Responderits shall Immediately discontinue conducting tank trailer

fo tank trailer transfer of hazardous waste and storage of hazardous waste in
'. ,

unpermitted areas of the Site, unless they obtain'authorization from -the Department.

3.1 ..2, Respondents shall ensure that the FRS operating records are true

and accurate.

3.1.3. Respondents shall malntaln operating records which record the
, ,

methods -and dates of transfer arid storage of all hazardous waste received at the Site
, .

, ,

as required by California Code of Regulations, title 22, section 66264.73.
• • _ . . • • • • •• - . - - _ . - -0 - ' _ . _ ••• _ • •

3,1.4. Respondents shall submit copies of hazardous waste manifests to. .

the Department as required by California Code of Regulations, tItle 22, section

66264.71 subsection (c), 66262,21, subsection (e)(3), and 66262.23, subsection (a)(4),

-3 -



includIng manifests which should have been submitted from January 2006 to the

present.

3.2. Submittals. All submittals from Respondents pursuant to this Ordershall be
sent to: .

Richard L. Jones,
Senior Hazardous Substances Scientist
Enforcement and Emergency" Response Program
Department of Toxic Substances Control
9211 Oakdale Avenue
Chatsworth, California 91311

, .
3.3" Communications, All approvals and decisions of the Department made

regarding submittals and notification's will be cornmunlcated to Respondents in wrlt,lng

by the Performance Manager, Department of Toxic Substances Control, or his/her

designee. No informal advice, guidance, suggestions, or comments by the Department

regarding reports, plans, specifIcations, schedules; or any otherwrltings by Respondent

shall be construed to relieve Respondents of their obligation to obtain such-formal

.approvals as maybe required.

3.4, Department Review and Approval. If the Department determines that any

report, plan, schedule, or other document submitted for approval pursuant to this Order

fails to comply with the Orderor fails to protect publlchealth or safetyor the

environment, the Department may:

. a. Modifythe document as deemed necessary and approve the

document as modified, or

b. Return the document to Respondents with recommended changes and

a 'date by which Respondents mustsubmit to the Department a revised document

incorporating the recommended changes.

3.5. Compliance with Applicable Laws: Respondents shall carry out this Order '
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In compliance ~ith all local, State, and federal requirements, including but not limited to

requirements to obtain permits and to assure.worker safety.

3.6. Endangerment during Implementation: Inthe event that the Department

determines that any circumstances or activity (whether or not pursued in compliance

I' with this Order) are creating an Imminent or substantial endangerment to the health or

welfareof people on the site or in the surrounding area or to the environment, the

Departmentmayorder Respondents to stop further implementatIon of this Order for
. ' .

such period of time as needed to abate the endangerment. Any deadline in this Order

directly affected by a StopWork OrderunderthIs section shall be extended for the term

of the StopWork Order.

3.? Liabilit~: Nothing in this Order shall constitute or be construed as a

satisfaction or release from liabilityfor any conditions or claims arising as a result of

past, current; or future operations of Respondents. NotWithstandIng compliance with

the terms of this Order, Respondents may be required 'to take further actions as are

necessary to protect public health or welfare or the environment.

3.8. Site Access: · Access to the site shall be provided at all reasonable times to

employees, contractors, and consultants of the Department, and any agencyhaving
. , .

jurisdiction. Nothing In this Order Is Intended to limit In any way the right of entryor

inspection that ,any agency may otherwise ~ave by.operation of any law, The

Department and its authorized representatives shall havethe authorityto enterand

move freely about all propertyat the Site at all reasonable times for purposes inclUding

but not limited to: lnspectlnq records, operating logs, and contracts relating to the Site;

reviewing the progress of Respondents in carryIng out the terms of this Order; and
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conducting such tests as the Department may deem necessary, Respondents shall

permit such persons to inspect and copyall records', documents, and other writings,

including all sampling and monitoring data, In anyway pertaining to work undertaken

pursuant to this Order.

, 3.9. Data and Document Availability. Respondents shall permItthe Department
. , ,

and its authorized representatives to inspect and copy all sampling, testing, rnonltorinq,

and other data generated by Respo'ndents or on Respondent's behalf in any way

pertaining to work undertaken pursuant to this Order. Respondents shal: allow the

Department and its authorized representatives to take duplloates of any samples

collected by Respondents pursuant to this,Order. Respondents shall maintain a central

depository of the data, reports, and other documents prepared pursuant to this Order, .
. .

All such data, reports, and otherdocuments shall be preserved by Respondents for a
. . . .

minimum of six years after the conclusion of all activities under this Order. If the
. , ,

Department requests that some or all of these documents be preserved for a longer

perJod of time, 'Respondents shall eithercomply with that request, deliver the

documents to the Department, or permit the Department to copythe documents prior to

destruction , Respondents shall notifythe Department in writing at least six months prior

to destroying any documents prepared pursuant to this Order,

3.10, Government Liabilities: The Stateof CalIfornia shall not be liable for

Injuries'or damages to persons or property reSUlting frorn acts or omissions by

Respondents or relater? parties in carrying out activities purs~ant to this Order, nor shall

the State of California be held as a party to any contract entered Into by Respondents

or its agents in carrying out activities pursuant to the Order.
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3.11. Incorporation of Plans and Reports. All plans, schedules, and reports that

require Department approval.and are submitted by Respondents pursuant to this Order

are incorporated in this Order upon approval by the Department..

3.12. Extension Request: 'IfRespondents are unable to perform any activity or

submit any document within the time required under this Order, the Respondents may,

prior to expiration ofthe time, request an extension of time in writing. The extension

request shall Include a justification for the delay. . .

3.13. Extension Approvals: If the Department determtnes that good cause

exists for an extension, It will grantthe request and specifyIn writing a new compliance

schedule.

OTHER PROVISIONS

4"1: Additional Enforcem~nt Actions: By Issuance of this Order, the Department

does not waive the right to take further enforcement actions.

4.2. Penalties for Noncompliance: Failure to comply,with the terms of this Order

may atso subject Respondents to costs, penalties, and/orpunitive darnaqes for any

costs incurred by the Department or othergovernm~nt agencies as a result of such, .
" "

failure, as provided by Health and Safety Code section 25188 and other applicable

provisions of law.

4.3. Parties Bound: This Order shall applyto and be binding upon.

Respondents, and its officers, directors, agents, employees, contractors, consultants,

receivers, trustees, successors, and assignees, including but not limited to individuals,

partners, and subsIdiary and parent corporations.

4.4. Time Periods. "Days" for purposes of this Order means calendar days.
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PENALTY

5, Based on the foregoing DETERMINATION'9F VIOLATIONS, the' Department

sets the amount of Respondents' penalties at $~28,OOOo Respondents are jointly and
, ,

severally liable to the Department for these penalties, Payment is due within 30 days

from the effective date.of the Order. Respondents checkshall be made payable to the

Department of Toxic Substances Control, and shall identifythe Respondents and

Docket Number; as shown In the heading of this ca~e, Respondents shall deliverthe

penalty payment to:

Departmentof Toxic Substances Control
Accounting OffIce ,
1001 I Street, 21st floor
P. 0: Box 806 . '
Sacramento, California 95812-0806

A photocopy of the check shall be sent to:

To: RlcharoL Jones
Senior Hazardous Substances Scientist
Enforcementand Emergency Response Proqrarn
Departmentof Toxic Substances control '
9211 Oakdale Avenue
Chatsworth, California 91311

To: Debra Schwartz
Senior Staff Counsel
.Office oftegal Affairs
Department of Toxic Substances Control
9211 Oakdale Avenue
Chatsworth. California 91311 .

RIGHTTO A HEA~ING

60 Respondents may request a hearing to challenge the Order. Appeal

procedures are described in the attached Statement to Respondent.
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EFFECTIVE DATE

7. This Order is final and effective twentydaysfrom the date of mailing, which is

the date of the cover letter transmitting the Orderto Respondents, Unless Respondents

requests a he~rlng within the twenty-day period .

Dateof Issuance ':Pee. "Z. ~ f 2-D \0

Roberto Kou
.Acting Performance Manager
Enforcement and Emergency Response

Program
Department of Toxic S~bstances Control
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